Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Blitz USA, Inc. 404 26th Ave. N.W. Miami, OK 74354	Name:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) November 7, 2007	Street Address: 9719 N. Flora Ave.
X Assignment	City: Kansas City
Joint Research Agreement	State:
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 64155
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers at	tached? Yes XNo
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1
Name: Donald D. Burke	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 9719 N. Flora Ave.	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Kansas City	8. Payment Information
State: MO Zip: 64155	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 9786 Expiration Date 04/08

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 020134 FRAME: 0959

November 7, 2007 Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

b. Deposit Account Number

Authorized User Name _____

Fax Number:_

Email Address:

9. Signature:

Phone Number:_____

Donald D. Burke

Name of Person Signing

11/02/07 06:18pm P. 005

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment is made by the herein-identified Assignor to the herein-identified Assignee as of the date entered below and subscribed to by the Assignor of the below-identified Patent Application.

WHEREAS, Blitz USA, Inc., a corporation, having an address of 404 26th Ave. N.W., Miami, Oklahoma 74354 (herein, "Assignor"), is an owner of a certain invention described in the United States Letters Patent titled as:

Combination Hand Tool U.S. Patent No. 5,259,281 Issued November 9, 1993

(hereinafter, the "Invention"); and

WHEREAS, Donald D. Burke, an individual (herein, "Assignce"), desires to acquire all of the Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Invention identified herein.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- ASSIGNMENT. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and conveys unto Assignce, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Invention identified herein, the patent application filed thereon, any continuation, division, continuation-in-part, reissue or reexamination applications and any patents, U.S. or foreign, that may issue therefrom, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit and for the use and henefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term of any patent that may issue therefrom, as fully and entirely as same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment not been made.
- 2. RIGHTS INCLUDED. The transfer and assignment, as described above, shall also include the right to sue for past infringements (whether known or unknown) of the Invention identified herein, and any patents that may issue therefrom, and to hold for Assignee's own use all recoveries had in such suits, without need for accounting to Assignor. In any such litigation, Assignor shall provide reasonable cooperation, at Assignee's expense.
- 3. **REPRESENTATIONS.** Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has the sole and exclusive ownership interest in and title to the Invention; that Assignor has not granted to any third party any rights that would conflict, in any material way, with the rights granted herein to Assignee; that, to the knowledge of Assignor, the Invention is not being infringed by any third party; and that Assignor, has the full right, power, and authority to make this assignment.
- 4. COMMUNICATIONS. Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee, with respect to the Invention and any patent that may issue therefrom, to communicate with the United States Office of Patents and Trademarks with the same effect as though such communications were made by or with Assignor directly.

2162990.01

PATENT REEL: 020134 FRAME: 0960 BLILL USA INC

დესსი 11/02/07 06:18pm P. 005

5. FURTHER ASSURANCES. Assignor agrees to execute and deliver to Assignee and to perform such tasks as Assignee may reasonably require in order to vest in Assignee full and complete record title to the Invention identified herein and any patent that may issue therefrom. Assigner hereby appoints Assignee as its attorney in fact to execute and deliver such instruments as Assignee may deem appropriate to vest complete title of whatever interest the Assignors may possess in the above invention in Assignee. This appointment shall be deemed to be a power coupled with an interest, and as such, it is irrevocable.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said inventor/Assignor has executed this Assignment as of this day of November, 2007.

Blitz USA, Inc.

Rocky Flick, C.E.D.

STATE OF OKlahoma) ss COUNTY OF OHAUX)

On this 1 day of Wormber, 2007, before me, a Notary Public in and for said county and state, personally appeared Worky Flick, the person described herein and who executed the foregoing Patent Assignment and acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the purposes therein stated.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year last above written.

Semula Rickey

My commission expires:

1-19-08 ___

2162990.01

RECORDED: 11/19/2007

PATENT REEL: 020134 FRAME: 0961